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 Facilities in court complexes


4101. Shri Abir Ranjan Biswas:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:


(a) The number of court complexes that have no separate ladies and gents toilets, drinking water facilities and basic medical facilities, the details thereof;

(b) the funds allocated and utilized in providing these facilities in court complexes since 2017, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) the number of court complexes that have been provided with these facilities since 2017, year-wise and state-wise;

(d) the number of court halls that are functioning on the rented halls, State-

 wise; and

(e) the number of new court halls created since 2017, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) to (e): The Registry of Supreme Court of India has compiled data on the status of judicial infrastructure and court amenities, as per which 26% of court complexes do not have separate toilet for ladies and 16% do not have toilets for gents, 54% court complexes have drinking water with purifiers and 5% are equipped with basic medical facilities.

The primary responsibility of development of Infrastructure facilities for judiciary rests with the State Governments. To augment the resources of the State Governments, the Union Government has been implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Development of Infrastructure Facilities in district and subordinate courts by providing financial assistance to State Governments / UTs in the prescribed fund sharing pattern. Under this scheme, funds are released by the Central Government for construction of court buildings and residential accommodations for judicial officers of district and subordinate judiciary. The scheme is being implemented since 1993-94.

Till date, the Central Government has sanctioned Rs. 9,009 crore under the Scheme to States/UTs, out of which Rs. 5,565 crore has been released since 2014-15 which is around 61.77% of the total release under the scheme. The scheme has been extended from time to time. The scheme was earlier extended in 2017 for 3 years from 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2020 with budgetary outlay of Rs.3,320 crore. The scheme was

again extended for one year i.e. upto 31.03.2021. This scheme was evaluated by NITI Aayog which recommended its continuance. The Government has now approved the continuance of this CSS for a period of 5 years from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026, with a total budgetary outlay of Rs. 9,000 crore, including central share of Rs.5,307 crore. The scheme components have been expanded, to also cover the construction of toilets, digital computer rooms and lawyers’ hall, in addition to the court halls & residential units in the district and subordinate courts.   The funds allocated to the States and utilized by them

since 2017 are at Annexure I and Annexure II respectively.

As per information made available by the High Courts, against sanctioned strength of 24,521 and working strength of 19,341 judges, presently 20,812 court halls (including 578 rented ones) and 18,338 residential units are available in the district and subordinate courts as on 31.03.2022. Moreover, 2,767 court halls and 1,651 residential units are under construction. It may therefore be seen that number of court halls available presently are more than the present working strength, but less than the sanctioned strength of the judicial officers. The State-wise detail of courts functioning from the rented halls is at Annexure-III and State-wise detail of court halls completed since 2017 is at Annexure IV.


***


Annexure I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) OF RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4101 FOR ANSWER ON 7
TH

 APRIL

2022.

S. No. State Funds released during the Year Total

 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra  Pradesh 0.00 1000.00 2000.00 1028.00   4028.00

2 Bihar 4290.00 6204.00 8762.00 6572.00   25828.00

3 Chhattisgarh 0.00 1968.00 1983.00 784.00   4735.00

4 Goa 0.00 315.00 406.00 380.00 320.00 1421.00

5 Gujarat 5000.00 1502.00 1649.00 1350.40   9501.40

6 Haryana 1500.00 1191.00 1406.00 2200.00   6297.00

7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 408.00 572.00 550.00   1530.00

8 Jammu & Kashmir 1000.00 1901.00 1000.00 0.00   3901.00

9 Jharkhand 5000.00 959.00 1374.00 905.00 600.00 8838.00

10 Karnataka 5000.00 3812.00 4404.00 2972.00 2700.00 18888.00

11 Kerala 2500.00 3082.00 1582.00 1300.00 5000.00 13464.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 5000.00 7942.00 6690.00 4560.00 5500.00 29692.00

13 Maharashtra 5000.00 1058.00 6109.00 2311.00 1800.00 16278.00

14 Odisha 0.00 2250.00 3569.00 0.00   5819.00

15 Punjab 5000.00 2647.00 3978.00 1647.60 1650.00 14922.60

16 Rajasthan 1734.00 1741.00 6421.00 2990.00 4150.00 17036.00

17 Tamilnadu 0.00 609.00 3871.00 1817.00 3566.00 9863.00

18 Telangana 0.00 1000.00 565.00 1600.00   3165.00

19 Uttarakhand 2500.00 2202.00 2850.00 586.00 8000.00 16138.00

20 Uttar Pradesh 7500.00 12806.00 16966.00 11100.00 21900.00 70272.00

21 West Bengal 1734.00 3522.00 6143.00 3107.00   14506.00

  Total (A) 52758.00 58119.00 82300.00 47760.00 55186.00 240937.00

  NER

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 269.00 500.00 409.00 1178.00

2 Assam 2000.00 3209.00 3654.00 2500.00 2740.00 14103.00

3 Manipur 0.00 887.00 966.00 500.00   2353.00

4 Meghalaya 863.00 1482.00 2285.00 771.00 2802.00 8203.00

5 Mizoram  2000.00 594.00 524.00 500.00 950.00 4568.00

6
Nagaland 2000.00 321.00 342.00 500.00 1327.00

4490.00

7 Sikkim 0.00 257.00 278.00 295.00   830.00

8 Tripura 0.00 0.00 1882.00 774.00   2656.00

  Total (B) 6863.00 6750.00 10200.00 6340.00 8228.00 30153.00

  UTs

1 A&N Islands  0.00 131.00 16.79 35.36 0.00 183.15

2 Candigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

3 DN Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

4 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

5 Delhi 2500.00   4852.21 4500.00 3000.00 14852.21

6 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

7 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 331.00 0.00   331.00

8 J&K 0.00 0.00 500.00 664.64 2000.00 3164.64

9 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

  Total (C) 2500.00 131.00 5700.00 5200.00 5000.00 13531.00


Grand Total

(A+B+C)

62121.00 65000.00 98200.00 59300.00 68414.00 353035.00


Annexure II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) of RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4101 FOR ANSWER ON 7
TH

 APRIL

2022.

S. No. State Funds utilized for funds released during the Year

 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21 2021-22 Total

1 Andhra  Pradesh 0.00 1000.00 2000.00 746.00  0.00 3746.00

2 Bihar 4290.00 6204.00 4758.19 0.00  0.00 15252.19

3 Chhattisgarh 0.00 1968.00 1983.00 0.00  0.00 3951.00

4 Goa 0.00 315.00 406.00 380.00 320.00 1421.00

5 Gujarat 5000.00 1502.00 1649.00 0.00  0.00 8151.00

6 Haryana 1500.00 1191.00 1406.00 0.00  0.00 4097.00

7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 408.00 145.24 0.00  0.00 553.24

8 Jammu & Kashmir 1000.00 1901.00 1000.00 0.00  0.00 3901.00

9 Jharkhand 5000.00 959.00 1374.00 905.00 0.00 8238.00

10 Karnataka 5000.00 3812.00 4404.00 0.00 0.00 13216.00

11 Kerala 2500.00 3082.00 1582.00 1300.00 0.00 8464.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 5000.00 7942.00 6690.00 0.00 0.00 19632.00

13 Maharashtra 5000.00 1058.00 6109.00 2311.00 1557.50 16035.50

14 Odisha 0.00 2250.00 1241.00 0.00  0.00 3491.00

15 Punjab 5000.00 2647.00 3978.00 1647.60 1650.00 14922.60

16 Rajasthan 1734.00 1741.00 6421.00 1320.64 0.00 11216.64

17 Tamilnadu 0.00 609.00 3871.00 1817.00 0.00 6297.00

18 Telangana 0.00 1000.00 565.00 1400.00  0.00 2965.00

19 Uttarakhand 2500.00 2154.86 2841.11 0.00 0.00 7495.97

20 Uttar Pradesh 7500.00 12806.00 16966.00 11100.00 11850.00 60222.00

21 West Bengal 1734.00 3522.00 5476.57 0.00  0.00 10732.57

  Total (A) 52758.00 58071.86 74866.11 22927.24 15377.50 224000.71

  NER

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 269.00 500.00 93.14 862.14

2 Assam 2000.00 3209.00 3654.00 2500.00 0.00 11363.00

3 Manipur 0.00 887.00 400.01 268.09  0.00 1555.10

4 Meghalaya 863.00 1482.00 2285.00 771.00 1150.00 6551.00

5 Mizoram  2000.00 594.00 524.00 500.00 450.00 4068.00

6
Nagaland 2000.00 321.00 342.00 500.00 0.00

3163.00

7 Sikkim 0.00 257.00 77.92 0.00  0.00 334.92

8 Tripura 0.00 0.00 885.39 0.00  0.00 885.39

  Total (B) 6863.00 6750.00 8437.32 5039.09 1693.14 28782.55

  UTs

1 A&N Islands  0.00 131.00 16.79 35.36 0.00 183.15

2 Candigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

3 DN Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

5 Delhi 2500.00   4852.21 4500.00 1464.00 10816.21

6 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

7 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 292.01 0.00  0.00 292.01

8 J&K 0.00 0.00 500.00 487.49 0.00 987.49

9 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

  Total (C) 2500.00 131.00 5661.01 5022.85 1464.00 12278.86


Grand Total

(A+B+C)

62121.00 64952.86 88964.44 32989.18 18534.64 267562.12


Annexure-III

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) of RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4101 FOR ANSWER ON 7
TH

 APRIL

2022.

Sl.No. States & UTs No. of Court Halls in rented building

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 71

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2

4 Assam 15

5 Bihar  0

6 Chandigarh  0

7 Chhattisgarh  8

8 D & N Haveli  0

9 Daman & Diu  0

10 Delhi  0

11 Goa  8

12 Gujarat  33

13 Haryana  2

14 Himachal Pradesh 0

15 Jammu and Kashmir 7

16 Jharkhand 0

17 Karnataka  18

18 Kerala  46

19 Ladakh  1

20 Lakshadweep  0

21 Madhya Pradesh 2

22 Maharashtra  87

23 Manipur 0

24 Meghalaya  3

25 Mizoram  0

26 Nagaland  0

27 Odisha 1

28 Puducherry 0

29 Punjab 2

30 Rajasthan 40

31 Sikkim 1

32 Tamil Nadu 86

33 Telangana  76

34 Tripura  0

35 Uttar Pradesh 35

36 Uttarakhand  3

37 West Bengal  31

  Total 578


https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=28
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=2
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=3
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=4
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=5
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=35
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=6
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=29
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=33
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=30
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=1
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=7
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=8
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=9
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=10
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=11
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=12
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=13
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=37
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=31
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=14
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=15
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=16
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=17
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=18
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=19
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=20
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=32
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=21
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=36
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=22
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=23
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=34
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=24
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=25
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=26
https://dashboard.doj.gov.in/sanctiondata/courthallsstateWiseReports?state=27


Annexure-IV

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) of RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4101 FOR ANSWER ON 7
TH

 APRIL

2022.

Sl.

No.
States & Uts

No. of Court Halls completed in

District and Subordinate courts

from 1.04.2017 to 31.03.2022

No. of Residential Units completed

in District and Subordinate courts

from 1.04.2017 to 31.03.2022

1 Andaman and Nicobar 2 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 11 4

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1

4 Assam 72 114

5 Bihar 171 113

6 Chandigarh 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 55 33

8 D & N Haveli 1 0

9 Daman & Diu 0 0

10 Delhi 162 70

11 Goa 42 23

12 Gujarat 86 40

13 Haryana 296 328

14 Himachal Pradesh 3 0

15 Jammu and Kashmir 6 6

16 Jharkhand 40 1

17 Karnataka 389 136

18 Kerala 76 0

19 Ladakh 0 0

20 Lakshadweep 0 0

21 Madhya Pradesh 263 285

22 Maharashtra 747 864

23 Manipur 0 1

24 Meghalaya 17 0

25 Mizoram 0 4

26 Nagaland 14 3

27 Odisha 312 336

28 Puducherry 16 6

29 Punjab 314 507

30 Rajasthan 178 53

31 Sikkim 9 6

32 Tamil Nadu 181 115

33 Telangana 40 3

34 Tripura 10 0

35 Uttar Pradesh 197 106

36 Uttarakhand 11 9

37 West Bengal 132 115

TOTAL 3853 3282

